
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

NOTICE OF 
HEARING

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Councillor Alan Chapman (Chairman)
Councillor Janet Gardner
Councillor Carol Melvin

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST 
notify the Committee Clerk (contact 
details below) by the following date:

Monday 26 July 2021

If you don’t notify you may lose your 
right to speak at the hearing. When 
notifying you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness.

Published: Wednesday, 14 July 2021

Contact: Steve Clarke 
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
petitioners attending
Watching & recording this meeting
(if a public meeting only) 

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you 
can watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live 
or archived after the meeting. Residents and the 
media are also welcome to attend in person, and if 
they wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre.  Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s pass. 
You will then be directed to the Committee Room.

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page

5  
10:00

Application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence: St Helen's School, Eastbury Road, 
Northwood, HA6 3AS

Northwood 3 - 42

[...]
 the Chairman will announce the 
decision.  The Chairman will remind the 
Applicant / licence holder that the decision will 
be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements.

Order of proceedings – application under the Licensing Act 2003

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – 29 July 2021
Part 1 - Public

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: ST 
HELEN’S SCHOOL

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Mark McDermott - Licensing Officer

Papers with report Appendix 1   -   Application for the grant of a new Premises 
Licence   
Appendix 2   -   Plan of premises
Appendix 3   -   Representation from local resident
Appendix 4   -   Response to resident by applicant
Appendix 5   -   Email from Metropolitan Police
Appendix 6   -   Map of whole campus and surrounding areas  

Ward Northwood 

1.0 SUMMARY

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence as seen in Appendix 1 in respect of 
St Helen’s School, Eastbury Road, Northwood HA6 3AS which has attracted a representation 
from one interested party.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

           To grant the licence as sought with an additional condition as follows: ‘Notices shall be 
prominently displayed requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave 
the area quietly.’

3.0 APPLICATION

The new Premises Licence application has been made by Maria Dimmock on behalf of St 
Helens School Northwood a registered Charity for an on-licence, situated within St Helen’s 
School, Eastwood Road, Northwood, HA6 3AS. The application is for a licence to sell alcohol 
on Fridays, from 16.00 hours to 20.00 hours.

3.1 Type of application applied for
           
           New Premises Licence application under Licensing Act, 2003.

3.2 Description of the premises

The proposed premises are for a Part of a building within St Helen’s School's campus on 
the ground and first floors to be used as a place for staff and their invited guests to gather 
socially after the end of the school day on a Friday from 16.00 to 20.00.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee – 29 July 2021
Part 1 - Public

3.3 Licensable Activities

Activity Proposed for new
premises licence

Sale of alcohol Consumption on the premises x

3.4 Opening Hours and proposed hours for licensable activity

Opening hours of the premises Proposed hours for sale by retail of alcohol

Friday 16:00 - 20:00 16:00 - 20:00

      
3.5     Other licensed premises in the immediate vicinity

           There are no other licensed premises within the immediate vicinity.

3.6 Operating Schedule and Conditions

Section 18 of the operating schedule of the application demonstrates the steps the applicant 
proposes to take in order to promote the licensing objectives, which is as follows:

            
           General

The School takes its responsibilities for the licensing of its facility seriously and intends only 
for it to open on one day each week for 4 hours as a social gathering for staff and invited 
guests. 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The facility will be open to school staff and their invited guests only and so all are known to 
the School.

Public Safety

The facility is situated in the middle of the School's 22-acre campus and not accessible to the 
general public. 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

The facility is in the middle of the School's 22-acre campus and so nuisance to neighbours is 
not envisaged during opening hours. After hours, there are various exit points from the School 
campus keeping noise to a minimum.

The Protection of Children from Harm

Children will not be allowed into the facility and the school day will have finished before 
opening.  

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee – 29 July 2021
Part 1 - Public

4.0 CONSULTATION

4.1 Closing date for representations
1 July 2021

4.2 Public Notice published in local newspaper
9 June 2021 – Uxbridge Gazette

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 One representation has been received from an Interested Party.

Interested Parties Ground for Representation Appendix

Ms Sally Corless
Carew Lodge Residents 
Association

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
and Protection of Children from 
harm

Appendix 2

5.2 An email from the Metropolitan Police has also been received, raising no objection appended 
as Appendix 5.

6.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

6.1 Designated Premises Supervisor
The proposed designated Premises Supervisor is Maria Dimmock; she is the holder of a 
personal licence granted by Islington Council Licence number LN20527.

6.2 Map of the campus and the surrounding area are attached as Appendix 6. 

6.3 There have been no recorded Members' Enquires for this premises.

7.0 OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

7.1 This is an application for a Premises Licence for a social club within the School campus in a 
designated area as shown on the plan on the ground and first floors. It is for the use of staff 
and invited guests between the hours of 16.00 and 20.00 on Fridays only. As the proposed 
operation is for four hours, once a week and confined to staff members and invited guests 
within the school regime, I believe that there is minimal potential to undermine any of the 
Licensing objectives. 

           I have attempted to mediate with the applicant and objector suggesting that appropriate 
conditions may be able to be agreed to deal with the objector’s concerns. Disappointingly, 
agreement could not be reached, and I have attached the applicant’s response to the 
resident’s objection at Appendix 4.    

7.2.1 The representation received mainly raised the following issues: 

a) The Prevention of Public Nuisance – The representation refers to the Publ
[...]
 to the merits 
of each application". 

At paragraph 14.52 it states "Statements of licensing policy should set out the licensing 
authority’s approach regarding licensed opening hours and the strategy it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in its area. The statement of licensing 
policy should emphasise the consideration which will be given to the individual merits of an 
application. The Government recognises that licensed premises make an important 
contribution to our local communities and has given councils a range of tools to effectively 
manage the different pressures that licensed premises can bring. In determining appropriate 
strategies around licensed opening hours, licensing authorities cannot seek to restrict the 
activities of licensed premises where it is not appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so".

The need for licensed premises 

At paragraph14.19 it states "There can be confusion about the difference between the “need” 
for premises and the “cumulative impact” of premises on the licensing objectives, for example, 
on Crime and Disorder. “Need” concerns the commercial demand for another pub or 
restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the planning authority and for the market. This is not a 
matter for a licensing authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its statement of 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.".

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee – 29 July 2021
Part 1 - Public

9.0 Relevant sections of Hillingdon’s Licensing Policy

          Licensing Hours 

At Paragraph 25.1 it states that "Prior to the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003, it was 
believed that fixed and artificially early closing times (established under the Licensing Act 
1964) were one of the key causes of rapid binge drinking prior to closing times and one of 
the causes of disorder and disturbance when large number of customers were required to 
leave the premises si
[...]
hority 
that have been proposed by the applicant in their operating schedule should be consistent 
with the steps set out in the operating schedule. This means that the effect of these conditions 
should be substantially the same as that intended by the terms of the operating schedule”.

At Paragraph 20.3 it states that "Any conditions attached to licences following relevant 
representations will focus on matters within the control of the Premises Licence Holder or 
Club Management Committees. They will address matters which have a direct impact on 
those living, working or engaged in normal activities in the vicinity, as well as patrons of the 
licensed premises. They will not be used as a means of attempting to attach responsibility to 
Premises Licence Holders or Club Management Committees for matters outside their 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee – 29 July 2021
Part 1 - Public

reasonable control, such as anti-social behaviour once away from the premises or licensable 
activity". 

At Paragraph 20.4 it states that "The Licensing Authority will not impose standard conditions 
upon every licence issued, however it may have regard to model conditions produced by the 
Government and/or the Institute of Licensing and it may choose to impose these in appropriate 
circumstances".

10.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

10.1 When considering an application for a grant of a new Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee 
shall carry out its functions with a view to taking steps it considers appropriate for promoting 
the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public Safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm

10.2 Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other licencing            
objectives and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

10.3 An application for a new premises licence may be made pursuant to s.16 and s.17 of the Act, 
and with regard to the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005/42 and the licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005/79. 

10.4 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions:

 Have a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing 
objectives

 Have regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy
 Have regard to the Secretary of State guidance
 Must not be subject to a blanket policy to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that 

an exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded

10.5 Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to 
determine the application, unless all are agreed that such a hearing is unnecessary s.18(3)(a) 
Licencing Act 2003.

10.6 Relevant representations are those that relate to the effect of the granting of the application 
on the promotion of the licensing objectives made by an interested party or responsible 
authority that have not been withdrawn and are not, in the opinion of the relevant licencing 
authority, frivolous or vexatious s.18(7) Licensing Act 2003.

10.7 The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. Interested 
parties must live within the vicinity of the premises. All applications will be decided on a case 
by case basis. 

10.8 Following a hearing, the Sub-Committee must consider all relevant representations, and 
having taken into account the promotion of the licensing objectives, under s.18(3(b) and (4) 
Licensing Act 2003, a decision can be taken:-

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee – 29 July 2021
Part 1 - Public

i. To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions consistent 
with the operating schedule;

ii. To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

iii. To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates;
iv. To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities;
v. To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
vi. To reject the application.

10.9 Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement. The 
licencing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions that are necessary to promote 
the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations. 

10.10 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to refuse 
the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its decision. 

10.11 The Council in its capacity as Licensing Authority has a duty to have regard to its public sector 
equality duty under s.149 of the Equality Act 2010. In summary s.149 provides that a Public 
Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:

i. Eliminate discrimination harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act;

ii. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

iii. Foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected characteristics 
and persons who do not.

10.12 Section 149(7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines nine relevant protected characteristics these 
are:

i. age
ii. gender reassignment
iii. being married or in a civil partnership
iv. being pregnant or on maternity leave
v. disability
vi. race including colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin
vii. religion or belief
viii. sex
ix. sexual orientation

10.13 Officers have provided the Sub-Committee with recommendations related to this application.  
Subject to the above-mentioned factors having been properly considered, the Sub-
Committee may depart from the recommendations if there are good reasons for doing so.  
The
[...]
representation must relate to one or more of the 'Licensing 

Objectives'. These objectives are; 
 

a) Prevention of Crime/Disorder - This relates to any criminal activity, disorder or anti-social 
behaviour related to the application premises. 

b) Prevention of Public Nuisance - This relates to noise nuisance and vibration, litter, noxious 
smells, light pollution. 

c) Protection of Children from harm - This relates to the protection of children whilst on the 
application premises. 

d) Public Safety - This relates to the physical condition of the premises and the safety features 
provided for members of the public such as; fire safety, health & safety. 

 
5) Upon submitting a representation, it is expected that you will attend the Licensing Sub-Committee 

hearing to deliver your representation verbally and answer any queries that the Committee may have. 
If you are unable to attend, your written representation will be considered. 

 
6) You may wish to suggest an outcome to the Licensing Sub-Committee ie. grant the application with 

extra conditions; grant the application with fewer hours/activities; reject the application. Please note 
that the Licensing Sub-Committee will only make reasonable and proportionate decisions based upon 
the evidence they are presented with, and in line with the laws and regulations governing Licensing 
Hearings. 

 
7) You may continue on separate sheets of paper if necessary and you may also attach any evidence 

which supports your representation. 
 

8) Please submit all completed forms to: 
 

The Licensing Officer 
Regulatory Services 

Page 32



London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Tel - 01895 277433 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk/licensing 

Page 33

mailto:licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/licensing


This page is intentionally left blank



�� ������	�� 
 ������  ���� ������������������������ �!��"���#$��!�!%#��#%�&�'��!%#'�%��()
[...]
hillingdon.gov.uk; hillingdongroup@london-fire.gov.uk; Licensing
- XH <Licensing-XH@met.police.uk>; ASB Inves�ga�ons <asbinves�ga�ons@hillingdon.gov.uk> 
Cc: licensing <licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk> 
Subject: New Premises Licence applica�on - St Helen's School
 
Dear Responsible Authorities, 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
As consultees to the licensing process, please be advised that this department has received
an application for a new premises licence for the following premises: 
 
St Helen's School
Eastbury Road
Northwood
HA6 3AS
 
The application and supporting documents are attached for your review (we are still waiting
for the DPS Consent).
 
The consultation period will end on 23rd June 2021 and any relevant representations to this
application must be received by this date. We are unable to accept any representations
received after this date or any representations that are not relevant. 
 

Appendix 5

Page 37

mailto:David.A.Butler@met.police.uk


Relevant representations need to relate to the one or more of the four licensing objectives,
which are: 
 
·         Crime and disorder 
·         Prevention of children from harm 
·         Public safety 
·         Prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Please contact the Licensing Service for further information on 01895 277433 or
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 
Regards 
Kerry
 

 

 
Licensing Service 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
01895 277433 
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 
 
Hillingdon Council routinely monitors the content of emails sent and received via its network for the
purposes of ensuring compliance with its policies and procedures. The contents of this message are
for the attention and use of the intended addressee only. If you are not the intended recipient or
addressee, or the person responsible for sending the message you may not copy, forward, disclose or
otherwise use it or any part of it in any way. To do so may be unlawful. If you receive this email by
mistake please advise the sender immediately. Where opinions are expressed they are not necessarily
those of the London Borough of Hillingdon. Service by email is not accepted unless by prior
agreement.
NOTICE - This email and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may be
confidential. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from
your system. Do not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this email or in any
attachment without the permission of the sender. Metropolitan Police Service (MPS)
communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law and any email and/or
attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to conclude
binding agreements on behalf of the MPS by email and no responsibility is accepted for
unauthorised agreements reached with other personnel. While reasonable precautions have been
taken to ensure no viruses are present in this email, its security and that of any attachments cannot
be guaranteed.

Page 38

mailto:licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk


Appendix 6

Page 39



��

�������	�	
�
���������������������

���������������� ���� �!"#$%���&�'#����()��*$���+,
Appendix 6

Page 40


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence: St Helen's School, Eastbury Road, Northwood, HA6 3AS
	Appendix 1 - App form_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Site Plan
	License Application - Ground Floor Mint Cafe
	Sheets
	1517-IID-00-XX-DR-A-1200 - Ground Floor Licensing Application
	1517-IID-00-XX-DR-A-1201 - First Floor License Application


	License Application - First Floor Mint Cafe
	Sheets
	1517-IID-00-XX-DR-A-1200 - Ground Floor Licensing Application
	1517-IID-00-XX-DR-A-1201 - First Floor License Application



	Appendix 3 - Representation Redacted_Redacted
	About the premises;
	The outcome you are seeking from the Licensing Authority (See note 6);

	Appendix 4 - Applicant Response
	Appendix 5 - Police Re

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 July 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Alan Chapman (Chairman)
Carol Melvin
Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer
Glen Egan, Legal Officer
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Jackie Brinicombe, Assistant Business Director, St Helen’s School

11.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

All Members were present.

12.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

13.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

14.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

15.    APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: ST HELEN'S 
SCHOOL, EASTBURY ROAD, NORTHWOOD, HA6 3AS  (Agenda Item 5)

INTRODUCTION

Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for the grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of St Helen’s School, Northwood. Members were informed 
that the proposal was to sell alcohol on Fridays from 16.00 hours to 20.00 hours in a 
social setting for staff and their invited guests. It was noted that the provision of 
recorded music had been included in the application, however this was not required as 
background music was not a licensable activity.



It was highlighted that one representation had been received from a local resident 
objecting to a potential increase in public nuisance. Correspondence had been sent by 
the applicant, however an agreement could not be reached; it was noted that the 
objector fundamentally opposed the grant of the licence. The officer’s recommendation 
was to grant the license as detailed in the report.

THE APPLICANT

Jackie Brinicombe, Assistant Business Director at St Helen’s School, Northwood, 
addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant. It was outlined that senior 
leadership at the school had been minded to reach out to their staff in an informal and 
social context and that the application for a premises licence on Friday afternoons was 
seen as a way for staff to meet up in a socially at the end of the school week. It was 
highlighted that a perceived benefit of the premises would be that it was a private 
environment where informal but important discussions could take place between staff 
about school matters; these matters could be confidential and therefore would not be 
appropriately discussed in other social settings such as a local pub. By way of 
clarification it was confirmed that the premises would be for adults only and that all 
children were to be off site by 3.30pm on Fridays.

With regard to the number of people consuming alcohol at the premises, it was 
highlighted that less than 50% of school staff work on Fridays and of those, many only 
work in the morning. In respect of similar social clubs run by comparable organisations, 
it was highlighted that Merchant Taylors School in Rickmansworth and many NHS 
Trusts operated equivalent set ups with no adverse impacts on the level of public 
nuisance caused. Further to this, it was noted that the premises was at a central 
location within the school grounds further alleviating any concerns of potential noise 
disruption. The applicant also noted that they were happy to accommodate the 
Licensing Officer’s recommended condition that appropriate signage be displayed 
requesting staff leave the premises in a manner respectful of neighbours.

DISCUSSION

The Chairman reiterated that although the provision of recorded music had been 
applied for, it was not necessary for the applicant’s intended operation of the premises 
as playing background music was not a licensable activity.

The applicant clarified for the Committee that no extra-curricular activities were to take 
place after school on Fridays; any extra-curricular activities were scheduled for 
Mondays to Thursdays. It was noted that, should the Committee be minded to grant the 
application, the applicant would not be opposed to conditions ensuring the premises 
were to only operate during the school term and that alcohol may only be served up to 
19.40 to allow for sufficient drinking up time.

By way of clarification regarding the prospective individuals who would frequent the 
premises, the applicant informed Members that ‘staff and their invited guests’ referred 
to members of school staff and a friend or partner. It was explained that a group of 
friends external to the school would not be attending the premises.

CLOSING REMARKS

There were no closing remarks made.



THE DECISION

After deliberations in private session, the decision of the Sub-Committee was to grant 
the Premises Licence, subject to the below conditions. The Sub-Committee’s reasons 
for this decision would be published in the written Decision Notice.

The Conditions are as follows:

1. Notices shall be prominently displayed requesting patrons respect the needs of 
local residents and leave the area quietly;

2. The opening hours of the premises shall be each Friday only, during school 
term-time only, from 16.00 to 20.00 hours only; with no service after 19.40 
hours.

RIGHT OF APPEAL

If any individual who made relevant representations to the application feels aggrieved 
by the decision of the Sub-Committee to grant the application, they may appeal to the 
Justice Clerk under section 181 and schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 to Uxbridge 
Magistrates’ Court, The Court House, Harefield Road, Uxbridge, UB8 1PQ, within 
twenty-one days of the date of notification of the decision.

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.29 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke - sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


